

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 17, 2014]

No. 14-5018

**IN UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JACQUELINE HALBIG, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, in her official capacity
as U.S. Secretary of Health and Human Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia (No. 1:13-cv-00623)

**BRIEF OF JONATHAN H. ADLER AND MICHAEL F. CANNON
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Bradley Benbrook
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com
Benbrook Law Group, PC
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1610
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 447-4900
Facsimile: (916) 447-4904

Eric Grant
grant@hicks-thomas.com
Hicks Thomas LLP
8801 Folsom Boulevard, Suite 172
Sacramento, California 95826
Telephone: (916) 388-0833
Facsimile: (916) 691-3261

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* Jonathan H. Adler and Michael F. Cannon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CERTIFICATE REGARDING SEPARATE <i>AMICUS</i> BRIEF	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The PPACA Authorizes Premium-Assistance Tax Credits Only in Exchanges “Established by the State”	4
II. The Evolution of the Statutory Text	8
III. The Text Is Unambiguous	12
IV. Congress Routinely Induces States to Carry Out Federal Priorities by Conditioning Subsidies on State Action, and It Considered Many Such Proposals in Drafting the PPACA	16
V. PPACA Supporters Likened Its Exchange Provisions to a Conditional Grant Program	22
VI. The Text Reflects Congressional Intent, and The IRS Is Not Free to Rewrite the Law Just Because Congressional Assumptions Proved Faulty	23
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Brungart v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 791 (11th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014)	14, 15
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	14, 16, 17, 19, 28
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	16
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	19

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 35	17, 18
* 26 U.S.C. § 36B (PPACA Section 1401)	2, 4, 5, 7–11
26 U.S.C. § 45R (PPACA Section 1421)	5
26 U.S.C. § 223	18
26 U.S.C. § 501	2
42 U.S.C. § 280g-15 (PPACA Section 10607).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 300gg	20

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Page

42 U.S.C. § 1396a13, 18

42 U.S.C. § 1396c17

42 U.S.C. § 1397aa17

42 U.S.C. § 1397mm.....17

42 U.S.C. § 18024 (PPACA Section 1304)4, 15

* 42 U.S.C. § 18031 (PPACA Section 1311) 2, 6–8, 13–15, 21, 29

42 U.S.C. § 18032 (PPACA Section 1312)12, 13

42 U.S.C. § 18033 (PPACA Section 1313)13

* 42 U.S.C. § 18041 (PPACA Section 1321)2, 4, 6–8, 11, 13

42 U.S.C. § 18043 (PPACA Section 1323)5, 12

American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012,
Pub. L. No. 112-240, 126 Stat. 2313 (2013)28

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010,
Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)11, 12, 26

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)2

Legislative Materials

Affordable Health Choices for America Act,
H.R. 3962, 111th Cong. (2009)22

Affordable Health Choices Act,
S. 1679, 111th Cong. (2009).....20, 21, 24

* America’s Healthy Future Act of 2009,
S. 1796, 111th Cong. (2009).....8–10, 19, 21, 24

	Page
Sen. Comm. on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions, Draft of Title I of the Affordable Health Choices Act (June 9, 2009)	28
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Medicaid Spending and Enrollment Detail for CBO’s March 2012 Baseline</i> (Mar. 13, 2012)	19
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Updated Estimates for the Insurance Coverage Provisions of the Affordable Care Act</i> (Mar. 13, 2012)	19
Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Health Coverage Tax Credit Offered by the Trade Act of 2002</i> (January 31, 2008).....	17
Cong. Res. Serv., <i>State Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP): A Brief Overview</i> (Mar. 18, 2009).....	17
Cong. Res. Serv., <i>The Budget Reconciliation Process: The Senate’s “Byrd Rule”</i> (July 2, 2010)	24
Dep’ts of Labor, Health & Human Servs, Educ., & Related Agencies Appropriations for 2011, Hearing Before a Subcommittee on Appropriations, House of Representatives, 111th Cong. 171 (Apr. 21, 2010)	27
H.R. Comm. on Oversight and Gov’t Reform, 113th Cong., Administration Conducted Inadequate Review of Key Issues Prior to Expanding Health Law’s Taxes and Subsidies (Comm. Print 2014).....	28
House Office of the Legislative Counsel, <i>PPACA & HCERA; Public Laws 111-148 & 111-152: Consolidated Print</i> (2010)	11
Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, Congressional Budget Office, to Sen. Edward M. Kennedy, Chairman, Sen. Comm. on Health, Education Labor, and Pensions (Jul. 2, 2009)	28
Patients’ Choice Act, S. 1099, 111th Cong. (2009).....	21
PPACA Implementation Failures: Answers from HHS Before the Energy and Commerce Comm., 113th Cong. (2013).....	28

	Page
S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009)	10, 18, 22
Sen. Max Baucus, <i>Call to Action: Health Reform 2009</i> , Senate Finance Committee White Paper (Nov. 12, 2008)	21, 24
Trade Adjustment Assistance Improvement Act of 2002, S. 2737, 107th Cong. (2002).....	18
U.S. House of Representatives, Final Vote Results for Roll Call 165 (Mar. 21, 2010).....	22

Other Authorities

David M. Herszenhorn & Robert Pear, <i>White House Team Joins Talks on Health Care Bill</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 15, 2009, at A24	9
Harold Pollack, <i>47 (Now 51) Health Policy Experts (Including Me) Say ‘Sign the Senate bill,’</i> The New Republic (Jan. 22, 2010)	26
J. Lester Feder, <i>HHS May Have to Get ‘Creative’ on Exchange</i> , Politico (Aug. 16, 2011)	27
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Cooperation, Commandeering or Crowding Out? Federal Intervention and State Choices in Health Care Policy</i> , 20 Kan. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 199 (2011).....	1
* Jonathan H. Adler & Michael F. Cannon, <i>Taxation Without Representation: The Illegal IRS Rule to Expand Tax Credits Under the PPACA</i> , 23 Health Matrix J. L. Med. 119 (2013).....	1, 20, 26, 27
Julie Rovner, <i>House, Senate View Health Exchanges Differently</i> , Nat’l Public Radio (Jan. 12, 2010)	22
NBC News, Interview with President Obama (Nov. 7, 2013)	29
Patrick O’Connor & Carrie Brown, <i>Nancy Pelosi’s Uphill Health Bill Battle</i> , Politico (Jan. 9, 2010)	24
Perry Bacon Jr., <i>Small Group Now Leads Closed Negotiations on Health-Care Bill</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 18, 2009	9, 24, 26

	Page
Reed Abelson, <i>Proposals Clash on States' Roles in Health Plans</i> , New York Times (Jan. 13, 2010)	24
Remarks on Health Insurance Reform in Portland, Maine, 2010 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 220 (Apr. 1, 2010)	27
Timothy Jost, <i>Health Insurance Exchanges in Health Care Reform Legal and Policy Issues</i> , Washington and Lee Public Legal Studies Research Paper Series (Oct. 23, 2009)	20
Timothy Jost, <i>State-Run Programs Are Not a Viable Option for Creating a Public Plan</i> (June 16, 2009)	18
U.S. Rep. Doggett: <i>Settling for Second-Rate Health Care Doesn't Serve Texans</i> , My Harlingen News (Jan. 11, 2010)	22
